
L
To BARCLAYS BANK LIMITED

Please exchange the undermentioned NOTES and COIN
with recourse to me/us
and credit my/our account.

CURRENCY AMOUNT RATE £

Signature

Address

CASHIER'S STAMP AND INITIALS

DISCOUNTS

EUROPA

1968

LIMITED
BANK

HEATHROW AIRPORT £
FORM 352

Delete for cash exchanges
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MEMO
1 -Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen

Mr. Stephen J. Pollak 1 - Mr. Malley August 14, 1968
Assistant Attorney General 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long
Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Donaid Woods, the salesman for the Aeromarine Supply
Company, Birmingham, Alabama, who sold the rifle recovered at
the scene of King's assassination, contacted our Birmingham Office
to advise he has been contacted by Arthur Hanes, the attorney for
James Earl Ray.

Hanes advised Woods that Ray was a "little fuzzy" on
the details of the purchase of the gun and for that reason Hanes
would like to interview Woods to obtain more specific information.

We have offered no advice to Woods concerning this
matter; however, we did tell him that the request of Hanes would
be brought to the attention of the state and Federal authorities
concerned with the prosecution of Ray.

This matter was brought to the attention of Mr. Phil M.
Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee,
and the United States Attorney in Birmingham.

The above is for your information.

REL:hw
(8)

NOTE: See Rosen to DeLoach memo dated 8-13-68, captioned "MURKIN,"
JGK:vea.

•• l· • 
1 - Jlr. la 

1-llr. -·--1-Mr. NeJl•y 
... 11 .. u.. .. 
Mr. Leas 
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Mr. DeLoach August 13, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 Mr. Long

1 - Mr. McGowan

SAC Joseph Gamble of the Birmingham Office has telephonically
furnished the following information.

Donald Woods, the salesman for the Aeromarine Supply Company,
Birmingham, Alabama, who sold the rifle recovered at the scene of King's
assassination to Ray, has been contacted by Ray's attorney, Arthur Hanes.

Hanes advised Woods that Ray was a "little fuzzy" on the details
of the purchase of the gun and for that reason Hanes would like to interview
Woods to obtain-more specific information.

Woods contacted our Birmingham Office today to inquire as to
whether he should consent to an interview with Hanes.

Birmingham furnished no advice to Woods concerning the matter
but advised him that the request would be brought to the attention of the
appropriate State and Federal authorities concerned with Ray's prosecution.

SAC Gamble has advised the Memphis Office of Hanes' request
and instructed Memphis to bring the matter immediately to the attention of
Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee,
who is handling the State prosecution. Since Federal process charging Ray
with violation of the Civil Rights Statute (Section 241, Title 18, U. S. Code)
is outstanding in Birmingham, SAC Gamble is also bringing Hanes' request
to the attention of the U. S. Attorney in Birmingham.

Any instructions to Woods relating to the interview requested by
Hanes will be issued by State Attorney General Phil M. Canale, Jr., and/or
the U. S. Attorney at Birmingham and the Birmingham Office will furnish
absolutely no advice to Woods on the matter.

ACTION:
Information relating to Hanes' request for an interview with Woods

is also being brought to the attention of the Civil Rights Division of the
Department.

JGK:vea
(6)i 

I 
I 
l --

:,, • 
Mr. DeLoach 

.A. I1osen 

MURfilN 

• 
August 13, 1968 

1 • Mr. DeLoach 
1 - lVir. Rosen 
1- Jl1r. Ivlalley 

~Mr. Long 
1 - Mr. McGowan 

SAC Joseph Gamble_ of the Birmingham Office has telephonleally 
furnished the following illformation. 

Donald \Voods, the salesman for the Aeromarine Supply Company, 
Birmingham, Alabama, who sold the rifle recovered at the scene of lllng's 
assassination ?.> nay, has been contacted 'by Ray's attorney, Arthur Hanes. 

-~ - -, ("<. -~ Han"~ advised \iVoods that Ray was a 1 '11ttle fuz~'' on the details 
of the parcbaff;:of the gun and for that reason Hanes would like to interview 
\Voi>ds to _.Qbtain.:more specific Information. 

,---: ~ ~ r ('_. . ... : . -~...::.. "': .. , 

~~ · ~oodff5ontacted our Birmingham Office today to inquire as to 
whetber h~:shoulc}:.consent to an lntervtew with Hanes. 

c.; "'--
- c-\? .. -

;;;, l3trmtngham furnished no_ adVlce to Vloods concerning the matter 
but advised him that the request would be brought to the attention of the 
appropriate State and Federal authorlttes concerned with Ray's prosecution. 

_ SAC Gamble has advised the Memphis Office of Hanes' request 
and instructed Memphis to bring the matter immediately to the attention of 
Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, 
who ts handling the State prosecution. Since Federal process charging Ra.y 
with violation of the Civil Rights Statute (Section 241, Title 18, u. s. Code) 
is outstanding ln Birmingham, SAC Gamble ts also bringing Hanes' request 
to the attention of the U. s. Attorney in Birmingham. 

Any instructions to Woods relating to the interview requested by 
Hanes wm be Issued by State Attorney General Phil oL Canale, Jr. , and/ or 
the U. s. .Attorney at Birmingham and the Birmingham 0'1fice will furnish 
absolutely no advice to Vloods on the matter. 

ACTION: 
Information relating to Hanes' request for an interview with VJoods 

is also being brought to the attention of the Civil Rights Division of the 
Department. · 

JGK:vea 
(6) 
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Mr. DeLoach August 9, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

Special Agent in Charge (SAC) Joseph Gamble of
the Birmingham Office telephonically advised that he
received a telephone call from Robert Wood, owner of the
Aeromarine Supply Company, Birmingham, Alabama, to the
effect that his son, Donald Wood, and other employees of
the company have been receiving threatening telephone
calls. It is noted that James Earl Ray purchased therifle from Donald Wood of the Aeromarine Supply Company
on March 29-30, 1968. TO be specific, the call that
Donald Wood received from an unknown individual was to
the effect that he would not live to testify in the
James Earl Ray case. The employees received telephone
calls along the line that they wanted to know if they
sold sawed-off shotguns and told them they had better
start to sell them.

SAC Gamble stated that be has taken no action
on this matter and due to the importance of this case,
he would like the Bureau's views.

Mr. Stephen J. Pollak, Assistant Attorney General,Civil Rights Division, was apprised of the threatening
telephone calls received, and he was advised that it has
not as yet been determined if Federal process will be
dismissed, we are alerting the Birmingham authorities of
the threats made. in view of the Tennessee authorities
prosecution of subject Ray on State charges, we are notifying
Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby
County, Tennessee, of these telephone calls.

After learning of this information, Mr. Pollak
advised that he did not desire any further action, however,
he did desire that our Birmingham office apprise the U. S.

REL:CS
(6)

Beamings

see
ham

TelelypeCONTINUED - OVER

OF
8/9/68

• ,_c'- ~ 
~~ . ----

Mr • .DeLOacb 

A. Rosen 

MURXIN 

Auauat 9, 1968 

1 - Kr.. netoacb 
1 - xr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - .l1r. -VC.Gowan 0 l&r. Long 

Thia is the caSCt tavol•1-1 tho auroer o:t 
Drtt-11 LU ther Kin,, Jr. 

SPecial Acent :i.Di Char1e (UC) Jos..-.pll Gable of 
the JU.na1aghg Office te:lep1lo11icall7 adviaad that he 
ireceivod • telephone eall .frosa Kobert 'lo0d1 ownel' of tbe 
Ae~iaa supply c~o,, Biniqua, Al•--• to the 
ef:tect; that hi• ••• ltOUld Wood. Ud other aplOJHS ot 
the COJlpally have beeb nee1Y1na threatoiq telephone 
calls. It 1a noted tbt J-•-Earl J1aJ pv.rellaHcl the 
rifle troa Donald Wood of the Aeroatt:la• 8upplf COIIP1UlJ' 
OD JfarC>b 29-30, 1068. TO be· a_,.cific,. tltG call that 
Dc>Aald Wood 1".ClltiYed fro• .. ta11kaown illdiYldual -· to 
th• ef~«::t. ti.·t he WO\lld not 11•• to testify in the 
Jaaea ••rl by cu•• Th• .eaplonea. rec-eincl -telephone 
calls alone the 11ae that tl\eJ' w.abHf, to know it tb.e, 
flOld •Nd.off ehotg\ula and told tb• they had better 
atart to sell thea. 

s.tc G_.le atated that IMJ baa taua no •ction 
.oa tbia: •tter and clue to the :blportauce of thi• eaH. 
llo would like th• Bureau•• viewa .. 

Mr. 8tepbea .J. J.>ollak, Aulstaat Attone1 aenen:1, 
Civil Rtgh ta DiY:laioll, ... apprlNd of th• threatenlq 
telephone calla r-•i•ed• aad be 11118 adYieed that lt baa 
not u y•t been (hte'ftlillod 11 .feMrtrl proc- wlll be 
d18aiaaed, ft aJ'e .alerttraa the B1ra1D&hH uthori t1•• ot 
the threats •da.s __ Ja v1ew ot the ~ au.thorltiee' 
proaeeutioa ot aubject Ray on Stat. c11ar&ea, • are aotify111g 
ar. J)llil ." Cual•. :sr., State Attorney GeDeral. Sh-11>7 
Coant)',, ·Te-aaoe, of -these telephone ealls. 

After learning ot tbts .1ofonat1on_, Jtr. POllak 
adviiJed that he did not deaue ·UJ :further action. boHver, 
be d1d d•atre that our 8irt1Jill8Ull Of'fiee •P~tae the ~- s. 

\ 'ye.,, 
BEL:ca pp . i fl\e i 

(G) 6 \ ~ ff\ COHTIJIUED - OUR 
~ ·l\'•· 

p,ill""\,\'l . -i\°' \be/. 
of 
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Long
Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach religionRE: MURKIN

Attorney in Birmingham of the calls received and the fact that
the FBI is conducting no investigation. Mr. Pollak also stated
that if Mr. Wood further informs the FBI of any threatening
calls received by Donald Wood, they should be channelized in
this same manner.

Birmingham and Memphis have been advised as to
the above.

ACTION:

The above will be confirmed in writing to the

Department.

- 2

,.. • • /Pl 
/4 oiJ-.Memorandum to Mr. DeLoacb. f'Y\))J 

RE: MURKJN 

Attorney tn n1rml111bam of the calla recetffd ud tbe fact that 
tlle FDI i• conducting no 1Dft8tiallloa. Mr. Pollak allo atated 
that If Mr. Wood futb.er 1Dforma the l'Dl of. any threatealni 
calla received by Donald WOOd, tbeJ abou.ld be cbamwlJsed 1n 
tbla aame manner. 

BlrminghllDl and Memplu U'ff been adYiHd. .. to 
the aboft. 

AC'l'ION: 

The abon will be COllf1rmed 1n wrtthag to the 
D.,;,artmenL 
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MEMO
folder

Mr. W. C. Sullivan 8/8/68

W. A. Branigan

MURKIN

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
Attached is Xerox copy of Memphis airtel dated

7/31/68 relating to investigation to identify two individuals,
Vincent Walker and Lawrence Rand or Rend, who checked into
William Len Hotel, Memphis, Tennessee, at 2:38 p.m. on 4/4/68
and checked out at approximately 12:10 a.m. on 4/5/68. The
circumstances surrounding their departure in Memphis shortlyafter the murder of King has warranted our investigation to
identify these individuals since there is always the possibilitythat they may have been involved in the murder of King. Our
investigation to date has been negative and the conclusion of
Memphis is that both of these individuals were "running from
something." There is also attached a memorandum from Mr. Rosen
to Mr. DeLoach indicating that in view of the possibility that
Walker and Rand may have been implicated as co-conspiratorsin the King slaying, that the fingerprints developed on hotel
registration cards relating to them be compared with fingerprintsof white Bureau fugitives between the ages of 20 and 35.

In order to assist in the identification of Walker
and Rand, or Rend, it is suggested that consideration be givento contacting informants in the Klan and white hate groups since
there is a possibility that these informants may be able to
identify known militant members of the Klan or white hate groups
who were not in their normal location on the day of and the dayafter King's murder. There is a very meager physical descriptionfor both individuals and if consideration is given to requesting
n check of logical racial informants it is suggested that a
review be made of the Memphis report relating to our investigationof these individuals.
Enclosures - 2

1 Mr. A. RosenI - Mr. W. C. Sullivan LBI
1 - Mr. G. C. Moore
1 - Mr. W. A. Branigan
1 - Mr. R. E. Long
1 - Mr. G. M. Quinn

GMQ:bab (8)

•' --

Kr. ·w. c. Sullivan 8/8/68 

·w • A. Branigan 

e 
·This case involves the murder of Kartin LUther King,, .Jr. 
Attached is.Xerox copy·ot Memphis airtel dated 

7/31/68 relating to investigation to identify two individuals, 
Vincent Walker and Lawrence ltand or Jlend, who checked into 
William Len Hotel, Memphis, ·Tennessee, at 2:38 ·p.m. on 4/4/68 
and checked out at approximately 12:10 a~•~ on 4/5/68. :The 
~ircumstances surrounding their departure in -Memphis shortly 
after the murder of King has warranted our investigation to 
identify these individuals since there is always the possibility 
that they may hav• been involved iu the murder of ]ting. our 
investigation to date 'bas ·been negative and the conclusion ot 
Memphis is that both of these individuals were "running from 
.something." There is al•o attached a memorandum from Kr. ; Rosen 
to Kr, DeLoach indicating that in view of the possibility that .. 
JfaUter and Rand •Y have been ~hlPlicated as co-conspirators 
in the Xing slaying, ·that the.1ingerprints developed on hotel 

. · registration card.a relating .. to them be compared with fingerp~ints 
., .of white Bureau .fugitives between the ages of 20 and 35. · 

' 
Jn.order to assist in the identification of Walker 

and Rand, ·or Rend, it is au1gested·that ·consideration ·be given 
to contacting ~nformants in the·nan and1Vhite hate groups since 

_': ·there is a possibility that ·these informants may be able to 
· J.dentif1 known militant members of ~h• ·nan or white hate groups 

who were not in their normal location on the day of and the day 
·a:tter Kina'• murder. There ia a very meaaer phpical deacription 
for both ·1ndividuala and it cona1derat1on ia given to requesting 
a check of logical racial informants it is auggested that a 
revie1f' be made of the Memphis report .relating to our investigation 
of tbeae individuals, · 

lnclosures - 2 

- :Kr. 
'l - Kr. 
l - Mr. 
1 - ll:r .• 
1 - Mr. 

GMQ:bab (8) 
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Mr. W. c. Sullivan 8/8/68

W. A. Branigan

MURKIN

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Attached is Xerox copy of Memphis airtel dated
7/31/68 relating to investigation to identify two individuals,
Vincent Walker and Lawrence Rand or Rend, who checked into
William Len Hotel, Memphis, Tennessee, at 2:38 p.m. on 4/4/68
and checked out at approximately 12:10 a.m. on 4/5/68. The
circumstances surrounding their departure in Memphis shortly
after the murder of King has warranted our investigation to
identify these individuals since there is always the possibility
that they may have been involved in the murder of King. Our
investigation to date has been negative and the conclusion of
Memphis is that both of these individuals were "running from
something," There is also attached a memorandum from Mr. Rosen
to Mr. DeLoach indicating that in view of the possibility that
Walker and Rand may have been implicated as co-conspiratorsin the King slaying, that the fingerprints developed on hotel
registration cards relating to them be compared with fingerprints
of white Bureau fugitives between the ages of 20 and 35.

In order to assist in the identification of Walker
and Rand, or Rend, it is suggested that consideration be given
to contacting informants in the Klan and white hate groups since
there is a possibility that these informants may be able to
identify known militant members of the Klan or white hate groups
who were not in their normal location on the day of and the day
after King's murder. There is a very manger physical description
for both individuals and if consideration is given to requesting
n check of logical racial informants it is suggested that a
review be made of the Memphis report relating to our investigation
of these individuals.

Enclosures - 2

1 - Mr. A. Rosen
1 - Mr. W. c. Sullivan
1 - Mr. G. C. Moore- Mr. W. A. Branigan
1 - Mr. R. E. Long
1 - Mr. G. M. Quinn

GMQ:bab (8)

8/8/68 

·Tilts __. :iavoly.. tlie mirder of J&artir& .Luther Kini, , Jr,. 

· - Aitache4 -1a Jierox 00,1 of Jtnphis airiel cla.i-4 
-7/:31/88 rel&tina to iaveatiption to l4en.t1f7 two iadiYidUal•, 
Yinc4ta\ Wala~ an4 I&~ Jtud. or llelldt who olleckH hto : 
WUliaa Len Hotel, 1'Nrplda, T•-••• at 2138 .P••• oa 4/4/68 
..&JMl ~ out at .approd.llately 12:10 •••• on -4/S/'8. Th• 
cir~ ~ :their departure ill lleapbia ahonly 
aft• -ilt.e atrder ot X1aa Jiafl -...nanted. our-1llfttltiption to 
icleat1t1·tJie .. indiv.lclual• -■ino4J there ia alftJS the ,PONibilit1 

. that -~ •Y 1laft 'bMa i11Tolve4 J.a tu aurder of K:lq. Our 
illY•tiaatioa to date hu 'bMa :aeaative and tb• c01telueion of •••i• J.IJ 'tllat both ot tbue individuals wen "nn.nlq 1na · 
_IIOlllttlaln.g.•• -.,_... .J.a ai.o attadaecl .a .......... froa Jtr. lkNlen 
to Jfr. J>eLorMb indioatiag that ill ·vin of the poaibllitr that 
Walker aa4 .Juel •1 -• .,.. bMa ilf.plicatecl u oc,-coupin.t•ra 
ia tlMt liq alayinc, that the C~rillta diaY•loJktcl -• ltot.i ; 
rqirintioll cardll .Nla:t~ to "ill• be ·c:oapared :with . .finprprnt. 
of white JNNaU fupti'"8 betwea. t!Mt .,_ ef 20 au 35, . ' 

la _... to -i■t la the ideatlticatioo. ot Walker. 
-aacl -lan.41 or JleJMl1 1:t i• .-ugparted that oouideratian be 1lm . 
to coatactu, int.-.ta ia the nu and Yllite ..bat• groups since 
-tben 1.a a pouibilitJ that thw 1a1onaats •1 be a.bi. to · 
1deatit1 ·lmlalaJdlitut ...i,en of the na. • trhi'te !late poup■ 
wlao nre aot -ia Uaeir JIOftla1 locati• Oil the -., -., an" tia. clay 
aftw .a.a••........ -a.. 1"' a-..,.., ••aw pbpleal .._e.riptioa 
,_ .._ 11MU.YidlaaU UCl if ..... u.atl.oll is si"8 to ntu•tilla 
a•• ot. .1c,sical noial .t.atoaanu J.t it& ......,w that a · 
NYhW M •• ef tlae MtllPbia np,ri NlatiaS t. eur -~•iptiob 
of tla•• _iJMliyj dlaal.9 • 

. boloaurea - .2 

, ·GMQslaab (8) 
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We have had absolutely no
indication that Vincent Walker and
Lawrence Rand were affiliated with
or associated with any Klan or hate
type organization. The descriptionsof these individuals are exceptionally
meager. To contact informants to possi-
bly identify these individuals due to
type of information available could
easily result in a wasteof Agent time.

Cemlan

VR. SchAefer R.E. LONG

Div.5

We have had absolutely no 
indication- that Vincent Walker and 
Lawrence Rand were affiliated with 
or associated with any Klan or hate 
type organization. The descriptions 
of these individuals are exceptionally 
meager. To contact informants to possi­
bly identify these individuals due,to 
type of information available could 
easily result in a wasteof Agent time. 
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MEMO

Mr. DeLoach August 8, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

Captain J. G. Ray, Memphis Police Department, who
is in charge of the security of subject Ray, has confiden-
tially advised us that Judge W. Preston Battle, Shelby
County Criminal Court, Memphis, has received a letter from
Marya and Laska Yan Doernea, Bellflower, California. This
letter was dated August 3, 1968, and requested the
address of Ray's attorney, Arthur J. Hanes. The letter
in part stated "We have a number of things we would like
to tell the defense."

Bureau indices are negative regarding Marya and
Laska Van Doornen.

Our Memphis Office has requested Los Angeles
Office to discreetly determine identity of the Yan Doorneps,
and if possible, to determine what, if any, connection
they night have had with Ray. Memphis also stated, unless
advised to the contrary by the Bureau, no attempt will be
made to interview these persons except possibly under a
suitable pretext as we do not desire to invite charges of
interfering with the subject's defense.

The Los Angeles office has been advised not to
interview the Van Doornens under my circumstances, but to
proceed to determine their identity through office records
and established sources.

RECOMMENDATION:

If approved, the attached communication be sent
to Los Angeles, with copy to Memphis, confirming Bureau
instructions,
Enclosure

RELICE
(8)
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1 - Mr. Long

August 8, 1968

AIRTEL

To: SAC, Los Angeles

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

ReMEairtel 8-6-68.

Los Angeles should through a check of its office records and through
appropriate sources determine identity of Marya and Laska Van Doornen,
17810 Carpintero Avenue, Bellflower, California, and any connection they might
have had with subject Ray.

Los Angeles should not under any circumstances attempt to
interview them as we do not desire to invite charges of interfering with
the subject's defense.

1 - Memphis

REL:hw
(5)

NOTE: See Rosen to DeLoach memo, same caption, same date, REL:cs.

AIRTEL 

To:. SAC, Loa Angel.ea 

From: D1nctor, FBI 

)4tJRKIN 

ReMEalrtel 8-6-88. 

1 - Mr. Long 

Aqu.tl, 1888 

f i-:.~"".: t • 

',';.;\';? 
·.,.~) 

''' 

··•:", Loa Angeles lboulcl tbroup a cbeck of its offtce reeorda and tbroup 
-,, appropriate aourcea determine tdentlty of Marya and I.aaka Van Doornen, 

I 
I . : 

I 

1'1810 Carplntero AYemae, Bellflower, Callfo.rma, and &DJ cowdlon they might 
have bad with aul,Ject Ray. 

Loa Anp1e9 •bould not under any etrcwutaneea attempt to 
, laterYlew tlatm u we do not dlatre to lnvlte eharae• of laterferlag wlta 

tbe RbJect'a defeDl8. 

1-Memplda 

-REL:hw 
(5) 

.. 

NOTE: See Rosen to DeLoach memo, same caption, same date, REL:bw. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



8-6-68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Captain J. G. RAY, Memphis Police Department, in chargeof security of subject RAY, has confidentialy advised that Judge
W. PRESTON BATTLE, Shelby County Criminal Court, Memphis, has
received a letter from MARYA and LASKA VAN DOORNEN, 17810
Carpintero Avenue, Bellflower, California, dated 8-3-68,
requesting the address of subject's attorney, ARTHUR J. HANES.
This letter states in part, "We have a number of things we wouldlike to tell the defense."

Los Angeles should discreetly determine identity of the
VAN DOORNENS and, if possible, determine what, if any, connection
they might have had with subject RAY.

UACB, no attempt should be made to interview these persons
except possibly under a suitable pretext, as we do not desire to
invite charges of interfering with the subject's defense.

3 BUREAU
2 LOS ANGELES (AM)
1 MEMPHIS

JCH:BN
(6)

, 
I 

AIRTEL 

TO: 1>IRBCTOJl, lBI (44-38861) 

!'ROIi: SAC, DJIPJII8 (44-1987) P 

MUBICIM 

t 

captain J. G. RAY, ·11e111>his J>olice Department, in charge 
of security of subject .RAY, has oontidentialy -advised that Judge 
'I. PRBSTOlf.BAffLB, Shelby County Criminal Court, Mem.pbia, has 
-received a letter frc:a 1'ABYA and 'LASKA VAN DOORKIN_, ·17810 
Carpintero Avenue, Bellflower, ca1ifornia, dated '8-3-68, 
requesting the addrese of aubject•a attorney, AaTBua J. BA.DS. 
This letter states in_part, ''We have a nuaber of things we would 
·1-1ke to tell ·the defense." 

Los Angeles shoula discreetly determine identity of the 
VAN JlOOlUUl(S and, ·11 -possible, determine what, if any, connection 
they alght 'haye bad with subject .BAY. · -

UACB, no .attempt should be made to -interview these ·persons 
except possibly under a suitable pretext, aa we do not desire to 
invite charges of interfering with ·the subject's defense. 

(;)BUREAU 
2 LOS ANGBLBS (AM) 
1 DMPIIIS 

JCB:BJf 
(6) 
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Member
Mr. DeLoach August 8, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN I Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther Xing, Jr.

Mr. Fred N. Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney
General, Criminal Division, was previously furnished
eleven separate investigative reports, which contained
pertinent data to the investigation of this case.
Included in these reports was a prosecutive summary
report which was furnished to Mr. Phil N. Canale, Jr.,
State Attorney General of Shelby County, Tennessee.

The British authorities have provided us with
the original documents regarding official proceedings in
the extradition of James Earl Ray in London. We furnished
a copy of these to Mr. Viseon. The New Scotland Yard
report regarding the activities of Ray in England was
also provided to Mr. Vinson.

By memoranda we have requested that Mr. Vinson
advine us if he desired that the above be furnished to
Mr. Canale who is handling the state's prosecution of
Ray. By memoranduxof August 6, 1968, Mr. Vinson advised
that he is authorizing us to release all results of our
investigation to Mr. Canale which are relevant for trial
purposes. Mr. Vinson also advised that the report as
obtained from New Scotland Yard may be disseminated to
Mr. Canale.

The attached letter to Mr. Vinson is for the
purpose of advising him that our investigative reports
and the documents and the report of New Scotland Yard
are being dissominated to Mr. Canale in accordance with
his instructions,

Enclosures (2)
REL:CS

(6) CONTINUXO - OVER

" ·•&•----­~ .---

• 
A. Roan 

JIOBltllt 

All.pat ,, .1N8 

1 - llt• DeLOICh 
1- •~ .Jto..n 
l - Jlr. Malley 

· ·1 - llr • 'JICGo•• ~---.Lollg 
-. 

'.dli• 1• :tlae ·-ea .. ·1avolyiq the •rur ;o~ ·•~t• ·tuu..r Xtq, Jr. 

. Kr. ·l're4 •• l'iuoa,· :Jr., Aaaiatat Atterae1 
Gftenl, ·ci-.iJ&iaal »1v1a1oa, •• prnioul.F funlabed 
el-.• ...-nte iav .. tlptiv• nportts, nicla eoatalud 
,-rtiNat .data to ·tJie u.-.. ttptioa of ·thla cue. 
taeltatlM J.a tb ... ~rta •• • pn>eeeuttye acr •J!'J' 
r•pert wldeJa _. hra18be4 • Mr. _PJa11 •• Canal•• Jr •• 
•tate itto.-.., a.a.al of Bully Coot,, TH-••• 

ft• Brltlal& -autlaoritlea Jla•• ·provided•• 1W1tll 

.. 

tbe oriSlaal docuMats NPrfill.S official pn,ceedillp in ,7" 
tu extnfl1tioa ot hJIM Barl Jla1' 1a t.olldoa. 'W. tuaiab.ecl ✓ 
• con et tiaeM ·to •• Y.l•oa. 1lle xew aeot1ud Yard 
:re,ort -naarcllas tile aeti•itt• of lla1 .ia Saslaad wu 
alilo proyiclM to Mr. YJ.uoa. 

· .87 ......._ w ••• ·Nfl1ltt•ted that Jlr. l'loeoa uwhe ••. i'f Jae dealred tut iM ...... lMt 1'11.rniAN ·to -*· c-1• wJao ta lMIJMllillc tlle·••taw'• proMCat.t.oa ot ~' 
11-a,. ·n, ---ralldua-.t ·.k1Ut s, 1"8, xr. -VJ.Moa .ad•.1Nd 
that he la autboriaiae u io nl .... •U reNl.w ot Olll' 
laYeatip.tioa -to 1lr. Canale wllidl are nl .... t for trial ~. ·•r. ·YiJuloa -.J.ao HYi_. that tu ·ie,ort •• 
obtal.M4 ·fro• ll'ew ScoUod Brd _,. be 41u•iaatect to 
... -C.•1•-

ltlL:ca 
<•> COllTnralD - OQR 
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Memo Rosen to DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

Also attached is a communication to Memphis
instructing them to disseminate reports, documents and
report of New Scotland Yard to Mr. Canale.

ACTION:

That the attached letter to Mr. Yinson and
communication to Memphis be approved.

- 2

• 
' .. 

,,_ 
jlao attached ia a coauaicatioa to,Jleapbla ~ 

lutructbl tb4Nll to diell•iute l"-,OJ'ta, doe\lMAt• .. 
report of •ew 8Cotlaad Tard to •. caule. 

ACTIOlC: 

·- 2 -
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Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. August 3, 1968
Assistant Attorney General

Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Long

ASSASSINATI ON OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

In accordance with your instructions contained
in your memorandum of August 6, 1968, we are disseminating
the following reports to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State
Attorney General of Shelby County, Tennessee:

Report of Special Agent Henry A. Snow dated
April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama;

Report of Special Agent Joe C. Hester dated
April 17, 1968, at Memphis, Tennessee;

Report of Special Agent Alan G. Sentinella
dated April 18, 1968, at Atlanta, Georgia;

Report of Special Agent Leroy W. Sheets
dated April 18, 1968, at Los Angeles,
California;
Report of Special Agent Stephen M. Callender
dated April 29, 1968, at New Orleans,
Louisiana;

Report of Special Agent Joe C. Hester dated
April 30, 1968, at Memphis, Tennessee;

Report of Special Agent John L. Puddister
dated May 2, 1968, at Jackson, Mississippi;

Report of Special Agent Howard H. Rice dated
May 13, 1968, at Newark, New Jersey;

Report of Special Agent Raymond B. Howe dated
May 15, 1968, at Kansas City, Missouri; and

Report of Special Agent Raymond B. Howe dated
June 14, 1968, at Kansas City, Missouri.

REL:CS
(4)

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO

q 12 !~--

• .. • ., . 

Jlr. '!'red ll. Yinaoa, Jr. 
.Auistant At~rae1 Gea•r•l 

.Aucust s, 1968 

.1 - Kr. Long ·Director, J'BI 

ASS!SSDU'JIOK ·op 'MAllTIH WTRIR XDfG, .m. 

Ia accordance with ·your ·1Utntet1ou contained 
.la your .... raadua ot .Aasu•t ·•• 1168, -n are di-laatlna 
the .following report. to .Mr. Plall •• Coale, Jr., State 
.Attorne,- Ge11eral .of Shelby count,-, Tenaeaaee: 

ltEL:cs 
(4) 

·aeport of s,ec1a1 Aaent lleU'J A. aaow dated 
.April 11, 1968• at Binaia.,hall, Alaba•; 

Report of a,ec1a1· Apat Joe c. neater tlate4 
April 17, .lffl, ·at ·Jleapbia, Tenaeuee; 

lleport of ··Special Aceat Alaa G. S.ntinella 
dated .lpril -18, 1968, at.Atlanta, Georsta; 

Jleport of ·1pec1a1 .&cent 'Leroy w. Sheets 
elated Apri1·18, 1968, at Loa Aa_selea, 
Calitoraia; 

.Jleport of Special Aceat stepbea •• Calleader 

.dated Ap>.-11 29, 1968, at lfew Orleau, 
i.o.tiaiasaa; 

Jleport of Special Aaeat Joe c. Jleater dated 
Aeril 30, .1961, at Jlellpbia, Te~•; ' 

Report ot Special Aceat Jolla L. Puddister 
dated .. ,. -2, 1918, at Jacuoa, Miaeiulpp1; 

Report ot &peclal .Ageat: nowara H. Jtice •~ 
JlaJ .13, 1968, at -xe•rk, Jlew Jerae1; _ 

lteport of ·special Jgeat 1.•1•act B. Bowe ·dated 
JlaJ' 15, lNS, at :iauaa Cl tJ', •1aeour1:; and 

JlePort of Special Ac .. t Ray•ad ·B. ·Bowe dated 
June 14, 1988, .at bast• CitJ, •iaSOllri. 

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO ••• 
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Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr.

We are also providing Mr. Canale with the original
documents provided to us by the British authorities in
regards to the extradition proceedings of James Earl Ray
and the most recent report of New Scotland Yard.

NOTE: See memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated 8/8/68,
captioned MURKIN, REL:CS.

- 2

• 
'tfe are alao providilll xr. Canale with tb.e orisinal 

de>cuJMnta proYided to u• by ·the _Britiah authorities 1D 
rqarda to the extradition proceedlqs of Jaaea Earl lla1 
bd ·tbe ••t recent report ot Kew l!leotlaacl Yard. 

NOTE: See memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated 8/8/68, 
captioned MURKIN, .REL:cs. 
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inc

of
Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

August 6 1968

Fred M. Vinson, Jr. 144-72-662
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

Assassination of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

This is in further reference to my memorandum of

July 31, 1968, and my telephone conversation with Special
Agent Long of August 1, 1968, concerning the pending state

prosecution of James Earl Ray.

I assume that SAC Jensen has had an opportunity
to contact Mr. Canale, the State Attorney General of Shelby

County, Tennessee, and has apprised him of the scope and

extent of the federal investigation.

This will authorize you to release all results of

your investigation to Mr. Canale which are relevant for
trial purposes, provided you have determined that such

release will not disclose the identity of confidential informants
or confidential investigative techniques. This cooperation
is deemed to be in the best interests of justice.

This will also acknowledge your memorandum of

August 5, 1968, titled as above. This will advise that the

report obtained from New Scotland Yard may be disseminated
to Mr. Canale.

In connec tion with Document No. 9 appended to that

report, I note that "Sneyd's" possessions, as listed, include

one Barclays Bank slip in name of Sneyd. newould appreciate
being informed what sort of bank transaction is represented
by this document. LBI

• 
Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Fred M. Vinson, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division 

Assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

/ () 

Augusts l 

144-72-662 

This is in further reference to my memorandum of 

July 31, 1968, and my telephone conversation with Special 
Agent Long of August 1, 1968, concerning the pending state 

prosecution of James Earl Ray. 

I assume that SAC Jensen has bad an opportunity 
to contact Mr. C.nale, the State Attorney General of Shelby 
County, Tennessee, and has apprised him of the scope and 

extent of the federal investigation. 

This will authorize you to release all results of 

your investigation to Mr. Canale which are relevant for 
trial purposes, provided you have determined that such 

release will not disclose the identity of confidential informants 

or confidential investigative techniques. Thie cooperation 

is deemed to be in the best interests of justice. 

This will also acknowledge your memor ndum of 
August 5, 1968, titled as above. This will advise that the 
report obtained from New Scotland Yard may be disseminated 

to Mr. Canale. 

In connec tion with Document No. 9 appended to that 

report, I not that "Sneyd 's" posse sions, as listed, incl 

one Barclays Bank slip in name of Sneyd. ~~ wt,LU<Jl~~pr e 

being informed what sort of bank transaction is represented 
by this document. 
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August 8, 1968

Airtel
1 - Mr. Long

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

You should provide Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State
Attorney General of Shelby County, Tennessee, the following
investigative reports, copies of which are in your possession:

Report of Special Agent Henry A. Snow dated
4/17/68, at Birmingham, Alabama;

Report of Special Agent Joe C. Hester dated
4/17/68, at Memphis, Tennessee;

Report of Special Agent Alan G. Sentinella
dated 4/18/68, at Atlanta, Georgia;

Report of Special Agent Leroy W. Sheets dated
4/18/68, at Los Angeles, California;

Report of Special Agent Stephen M. Callender
dated 4/29/68, at New Orleans, Louisiana;

Report of Special Agent Joe C. Hester dated
4/30/68, at Memphis, Tennessee;

Report of Special Agent John L. Puddister
dated 5/2/68, at Jackson, Mississippi;

Report of Special Agent Howard H. Rice dated
5/13/68, at Newark, New Jersey;

Enclosures (13)

REL:CS
(4) SEE NOTE PAGE THREE

r 

.. • 
Aupat 8, 1988 

Airtel 
1 - Jlr. Long 

TO: SAC, Keapbla ("-1987) 

rro■: .. Director, FBI (4"-38881) 

MIJB.Kllf 

You abould.proYlde xr. Phil JI, caaale, Jr., State 
Attorne)' General ot Shelby- county, Tenaeaee, -the ·followlna 
investigative reports, copie• ot which •re in your _possesaion: 

Report ot Special Aaeat Benr1 A, snow dated 
4/17/68, at Birainaha■, Alab-J 

Report ot Special Aaent Joe c. Beater dated 
4/17/88, at Jleapbia, Tenneaaee; 

Report of Special Agent Alan a. Seatinella 
dated -4/18/68, at Atlanta , Georaia; 

· Report of Special A1eat Leroy I'. Sheets dated 
4/18/88, at Los Aagelea, California; 

Report of Special .A1eat Stephen•• Callender 
dated -4/29/68, at lfew orleau, Loui•i-; 

Report ot Special Asent Joe c. Beater dated 
4/30/68, at lle11Phia, Tenn ..... ; 

Report ot Special A1ent John L. PUddiater 
dated 5/2/68, at Jackson, Mluisaippi; 

Report of Special Agent Boward B. Rice dated 
5/13/88, at Newark, Mew Jene, J 

Enclosures (13) 

REL:cs 
(4) SEE NOTE PAGE THREE ••• 
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Airtel SAC, Memphis
RE: MURKIN

Report of Special Agent Raymond B. Howe dated
5/15/68, at Kansas City, Missouri; and

Report of Special Agent Raymond B. Howe dated
6/14/68, at Kansas City, Missouri.

Enclosed you will find the following original set
and one copy of the set of documents provided to us by the
British authorities in regards to the extradition proceedingsof James Earl Ray:

1. Fingerprint comparison charts used in the
testimony by our Latent Fingerprint Examiner
George J. Bonebrake;

2. Fingerprints of Ray as taken on 6/8/68, byBritish authorities;
3. Two separate orders issued by the Bow Street
Magistrates' Court dated 8/13/68, pursuant to
"The Extradition Act, 1870, relative to this
matter (One order relates to the murder chargein Tennessee and the other to the escape chargein Missouri.);
4. Medical Officer's Certificate dated 7/18/68,
issued by the authorities of Wandsworth Prison;
5. An order dated 7/18/68, commanding Ray to
be delivered to officials of the United States
Government; and

6. Court testimony of several individuals.
You should provide the original set of documents to

Mr. Canale and copy of the original set should be retained for
your records.

In addition, you may provide Mr. Canale the enclosed
report of New Scotland Yard. A copy of this report was
previously provided to you for your information.

- 2 -

.. 

. ...-
-~ :t .... ·, ... • -:'I• • • . ', .. 

Airtel SAC, -■pbla 
RE: JIJUIH 

Report ot Special Agent aayaoad B. Howe dated 
5/15/681 at Kansas Ci tJ, ltiaaollri i and 

\ Report ot Special Acent aayaond B. Bowe dated 
G/14/68, at xauaa City, x1aaour1. 

lhlcloaed you will tind the followias orlalnal ••t 
alld one copJ of the set of docu .. ate provided to ua by the 
Britiab authoritiea -in recarda to the extradit1oa proceedinp 
ot JU8i1 Jarl Ray: 

1. J'ingerpriat coapariaoa charts WJed ia tbe 
teatilloQJ bf our Latent J'i»cerprint Bxa•iner a.ors• J. ·noaebraJce J 

-2. · JPingerprJ.nta of Ray aa talcea oa 8/8/68, by 
Britlah authoritiM; 

3. Two separate ord•r• inued by the Bow StrHt 
Maciatrate•' Court dated 8/13/61, purauat ·to 
"Tb• :sxtradition Act, 1810," relat1Ye to tll1a 
Mtter (OU order relate• to tile •rder charge 
in Tenn•••" aad tbe otber to the escape chars• 
in lll8eour1.); 

.4. :Medical Officer•• certificate dated 1/18/68, 
iaaued b)' the autboriti .. ot Wandawortb Prieon; 

s. An order dated 1/18/68, co ... Adiag Ray to 
be delivered to official• ot the United Stat .. 
Goveraaeat; and 

G. Court teatillonJ ol aeveral individuals. 

You should provide the ori1lul aet ot docuaent• to 
Kr. Canale aDd copy of the origiul set should be retained tor 
your records. 

In addition, you •1 provide Mr. caaale tile enclosed 
report ot Hew Scotland Yard. A con of this report •• 
previoualy provided to you for your ·1atorution. 

-. 
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Airtel SAC, Memphis
RE: MURKIN

In furnishing the above reports and documents to
Mr. Canale, it must be with the complete understanding that
the reports and documents and contents thereof are not to
be released outside his office. You should insure that no
administrative pages and administrative data are included in
the reports disseminated to Mr. Canale.

NOTE: See memo Rosen to DeLoach, dated 8/8/68,
captioned as above, REL:CS.

- 3

In furaiahins ·the above reporta and doc:WNnts to 
Mr. Caaale, it auat be with the complete underatandine that 
the reports and docuMnta and content• thereof are not to 
be released ou.taide his ot:tice. You should -insure that no 
administrative pages and administrative data are included in 
the reports disseminated to Mr. Canale. 

See memo Rosen to DeLoach., dated 8/8/68, 
captioned as above, RBL:cs. · 
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Director 31 1968

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Fred M. Vinson, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division
Assassination of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

This will acknowledge your memorandum of July 26,
1968, titled as above.

It may well be that Mr. Canale, the State Attorney
General of Shelby County, Tennessee, will wish to examine
Items 1 and 6 listed in that memorandum. I would doubt
that he would have use for the other material, but would
appreciate it ifyou would make known to him its availability.

I spoke to Mr. Canale several weeks ago, and he
indicated to me that he would soon commence trial prepara-
tion. A substantial amount of the evidence which Iam sure
he will want to produce at trial comes about through the
intensive FBI investigation into this matter, as well as FBI
laboratory work. I would suggest that it might be timely
to have Mr. Jensen, SAC in Memphis, contact Mr. Canale
to be sure that he is aware of the scope and extent of the
federal investigation and to proffer him whatever assistance
he requires.

• 
Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Fred~ Vinson. Jr., 
Assistant .Att<rney General 
Criminal Dlvlslon 

:Assassination of 
Martin Lutber1(ing. Jr., , 

I > 

" Thia wlll. acknowledge your memorandum of July 26. 
. 1968. titled as above. 

It may well be that Mr. Canale, the State Attorney· 
General_ of Shelby County, Tennessee, will wish to examine 
Items I and 6 listed ln that memorandum. 1 would doubt 
that be would have use for the ether material, but would 
appreciate It 1t you would make known_ to him. ita availability. 

. I spoke to Mr. Canale several weeks ago, and he 
Indicated to me that he would soon commence trial prepara-· 
tton. A. substantial amount of the evidence whlch. lam. sure 
he will ••• to produce at. trial comes about through the· 
intensive PBl bweatlption Into this matter, as well as FBI' 
laboratory work. I would suggest· that· it· Jnlgbt: be timely . 
to have Mr •. Jeusen, SAC 1n Memphis, contact Mr. Canale 
to be sure that he ls aware of the scope and extent of the. 
federal lnvestlgatloa aaxl to proffer him whatever assistance 
he requires. , 

'I 

\ ' 

" 
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ME . 10

Mr. DeLoach August 6, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 Mr. Long
Mr. Sullivan

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Inther King, Jr.

Our Legal Attache in London previously furnished
a copy of a lotter from subject as Ramon G. Sneyd dated
July 4, 1968, addressed to a Mr. J. B. Stoner, Attorney-
at-Law, Savannah, Georgia. This letter in essence stated
that subject was shown a letter written by Stoner
concerning a legal fund which Stoner represents and
subject advises that he had retained Mr. Hanes and would
like to get his advice before he takes any action.
Letter continues by advising that subject appreciates
Stoner's offer of assistance. It is noted that this
Staner is possibly identical to one Jesse B. Stoner, who
is Vice President of the National State Rights Party
(NSRP) with headquarters in Savannah, who has been
described as a racial rabble rouser.

We have learned that Dr. Edward R. Fields, a
NSRP Director, had announced that the Patriotic Legal
Aid Fund of Savannah had offered to defend James Earl
Ray, the accused slayer of Martin Luther King, Jr.

An informant of Savannah Division has informed
us that Dr. Fields made a statement that he was a personal
friend of Arthur Hones, Jr., the attorney for James Earl
Ray, and Jesse B. Stoner recently mentioned that Hanes
had called them apparently at the NSRP Office, acted and
and pointed out that he did not even recall meeting them
and he was not "their friend." According to the informant
Fields and Stoner were miffed that llanes was so unfriendly,
but acknowledged they had met Hanes only on one occasion
which Was for a brief moment. The informant further
stated that the financial status of the NSRP is such that
they could not afford to contribute any money to Ray's
defense, and the informant was of the opinion that Fields
and Stoner had made the initial offer to aid Ray for their
own publicity and for the purpose of attempting to increase
their own prestige.

REL:CS (7) CONTINUED - OVER

• 
A. Rosen 

MURKIN 

• 
August 6·, 1968 

1 - Mr. DeLOacb 
1 - ll.r. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 

- Mr_.. McGowan 
Jrtr. Long 

- Mr. Sullivan 

This is the caso involving the murder of 
Ea,rtin Lnther King, i_T"r-.• 

our Legal Attacbe in LOndon previously i'u.rn1sh·ed 
a cop7 of a lotter- fro■ subject as 1ta110n G. Snoyd dat;od 
July~ 4, 1968, addressed to a Jlr~ J.B. Stoner, Att..orn8f­
at-Law, Sav•nn•b, Georgia. This letter in. essonce stated 
that subject was shown a letter written by Stoner 
concerning• legal fund which Stoner represents and 
subject adYises that he had retainod Ur. Hanes and would 
like to get his ad•ice before he takes any •ction. 
Letter continues by advising that subject appreciates 
Sto.uer'.s offer o:t assistance. It is noted that this 
St;aner is posaibly idontieal to one .Jesse B. Stoner, who 
is Vice President of the National State Rights Party 
(NSRP) 1rltlii headquarters 1n Savan.na.h, who has been 
described A$ a racial rabble rousor. 

We have lea:rned that Dr. Edwai-d n. Fields, a 
NSRP :Oi:rector. had 8DRQUl1Ced. that the Patriotic Legal 
Aid FU11d of S•••nnah bad o,.f tere'd· to do fend Jaaes Earl 
Bay. the accused sla.7er of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

An inforaant of Savannah Division has 1nforaed 
us that Dr. Fields made a stateaent that he was a personal 
friend of Arthur Banes, Jr., the attorn..ey for JalleS Enrl 
nay, and Jesse B. Ste>nor recently aentioned 'that Hanes 
.had ca-lled them apparently at the NSB-P Office, acted ad 
aud pointed out that ho did not even recall ineeting them 
and he was not "their friend." According to tho informant 
Fields_ and stoner were aiffecf':tbit nanes ••a so uftfl"'iendlJ, 
but acknowledged the7 had Mt Hanes only on one occa&ion 
which was for a brief aoaRt. 'the inforaant further 
stated that the :financial s-tatus of the NSRP ts such that 
tu.oy could not a:tford to con.tribute any •oey to nay'$ 
defense, and the informant was o~ the opinion that Fields 
and Stoner had ude the initial otter to aid nay for their 
own publicl t:, and for the purpose o~ attempting to increase 
theii- .o,m. prestige. 

REL:cs (7) CONTINUJiD ~ OVER 
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7/31/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1768) (P)
MURKIN

Re Buairtel 7/25/68, and SVairtel to Director,7/29/68, in captioned matter; and SVairtel to
Director, 6/28/68, captioned "NATIONAL STATES
RIGHTS PARTY, RH (ORGANIZATION)".

On 7/29/68, SV 524-R (PROB), (PROTECT IDENTITY),advised that with regard to the previously reported statementsmade by Dr. EDWARD R. FIELDS, NSRP, that he was a personalfriend of ART HANES, Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, allegedmurderer of MARTIN LITHER KING, JR., JESSE B. STONER recentlymentioned that HANES had called then, apparently at the NSRPOffice, acted mad, and pointed out to them that he did noteven recall over meeting them and that he was not "their friend".According to this source, FIELDS and STONER were niffed that
HANES was so unfriendly, but acknowledged at the timo that theyhad net HANES on only one occasion for a brief moment. Thisinformant said he has hoard nothing further about any corres-
pondence from JAMES EARL RAY or of any efforts by FIELDS or
STONER to intercede for him. This source stated that thefinancial status of the NSRP is such that they could not affordto contribute any money to RAY's defense, although they had
made the offer in the name of the Patriotic Legal Aid Fund of
Savannah.

3 - Bureau (RH)
2 - Meaphis (44-1987)(RM)
1 - Birningham (RM)
2 - Savannah

CMO/bb
(8)

.,,. • 
AIRTEL AIRMAIL 

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38801) 

FltOU: SAC, SAVANNAH (44-l76S)(P) 
MURKm 

• 
7/31/68 

Rt; Bua!rtel. 7/25/68, a.n<l BVairtel to Director. 7/29/68, in captioned !liatter; and SVairtel to 
Director, 6/28/68 ,. captioned '1N.ATIONAL STATES 
lUGH'ffi PARTY, lUI (ORGA.HlZATION) ". 

. On 1/29/68l SV 524-B (PROB),. (PROTECT IDENTITY), advised that with regard to the provioualy reported statements made by nr. EDWARD a. FIELllS, NSIW, that he f!aS a persona:1 £riend of ABT BANES, Attorney for J.IJIES EARL BAY, alleged murdei;-er of MARTIN LU'tBER KING, J.R.!t JESSE B. STONER recently mentioned that BAhlm had ~alled them, apparently at the NSRP O.ifico, acted mad, and pointod out to them that be did not even recall ov'Jr meeting them and that he was not '0 their friend''. According to this source, FIELDS and STONE.R were miffed tbat IfANES was •o unfriendly, but acknc,wledged at the time, tbat they had net UA?mS on only one occasion for a b~ief moment. This infom~nt said he has hoard nothing further about any corres­pond~nco fi'Or.t .JAMES F..ARL RAY or o, .any efforts by FIELDS or STONER to intercede for bifil. This source stated that the f inanci11·1 st.a tus of the :tlSJW is such tba:t they could not afford to t;ontribute any money to RAY's de:eenso, although they had mad~ the o.Z:fer in the name ox the Patriotic Legal lid Fund of Savannah • 

. --,: 
"3./'- lllU"eau (RD) 

2 • Ee~pbis (44-1987)(0) 
1 • Dtratngham (RM) 
2 - Savannah 

QIO/bb 
(8) 
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Nemo Romen to DeLeach
MURKIN * 4

ACTION:

For your information. You will be advised of
pertinent developments.

\ 

I 
i 
l 

. .._ :ao... to DeLoac­
Jtl: •unr ' 

'f. 

ACTIOJ(: 

• 

:ror 7Mr iafoblltloa. Y• ·,ntl be HYJ.N4 of 

s,el'tiaeat clefflo..-t•. 
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7/31/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1768)(P)
MURKIN

Re Buairtel 7/25/68, and SVairtel to Director,
7/29/68, in captioned matter; and SVairtel to
Director, 6/28/68, captioned "NATIONAL STATES
RIGHTS PARTY, RH (ORGANIZATION)".

On 7/29/68, SV 524-R (PROB), (PROTECT IDENTITY),advised that with regard to the previously reported statements
made by Dr. EDWARD R. FIELDS, NSRP, that he was a personalfriend of ART HANES, Attorney for JAMES EARL RAY, allegedsurderer of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., JESSE B. STONER recentlymentioned that HANES had called them, apparently at the NSRP
Office, acted nad, and pointed out to them that he did not
even recall over meeting them and that he was not "their friend".
According to this source, FIELDS and STONER were miffed that
HANES was so unfriendly, but acknowledged at the time that theyhad net HANES on only one occasion for a brief moment. Thisinformant said he has heard nothing further about any corres-
pondence from JAMES EARL RAY or of any efforts by FIELDS or
STONER to intercede for him. This source stated that thefinancial status of the NSRP is such that they could not affordto contribute any money to RAY's defense, although they had
made the offer in the name of the Patriotic Legal Aid Fund of
Savannah.

3 - Bureau (Ri)
2 - Heaphis (44-1987)(RM)
1 - Birningham (RM)
2 - Savannah

CMO/bb
(8)

... • 
A-IR.TEL AIRMAIL 

TO : DIRECTOR, !'Bl (44-38001) 

FROM: SAC, SAVANlWl (44-l7GS)(P) 
.H'JRKIN 

• 
7/31/68 

Be Duairtel 7/25/68, and SV-airtel to Director; 
7/29/68, in captioned .matter; and SVairtel to 
Di,:tector, 6/28/68 ,_ captioned ttl@.'l'IONAL STATES 
RIGB'l'3 PARTY, lUI (ORGANIZATION)". 

_ On 7/29/€8, SV 524-B (PROB), (PROTECT IDENTITY), 
advised that with regard to ths prev.iously reported statements 
made by Jht •. EDWARD a. FIELDS, NSaP, that he f!AS a personal 
.:friend o:1' AnT HANES.. Attorney for JAMES EARL BAY, alleged 
murde~er of MARTIN LUTBER KING, JR., JES.SE B. STONER_ recently mentioned that HANES bad called tbem1 apparently at the NSRP O:lfico, acte<! a.d, and pointed out to t:hem that he did not 
even recall ever mee.ting them and that he was not ntbeir friend". 
According to this source, FIELDS and STONER were. miffed tllat 
HANES was •o. unfriendly, but acknowledged at the timo that they had net RANES on only one occasion for a brief moment. This 
inf'orm.ant said he bas boa.rd nothing :further about any corres­pondence from .JA.fmS EARL RAY or of any e.fforts by FIELDS or 
STONER to lnterce,te for ld.m. This sourc(t stated that the 
iinanci.al atatus oi the !iSBP is $UCh that they could not :a.fford to contribute, any money to BAY's defense, a-ltbough th1;1y had made tho oifer in the name o:t the Patrioti.c Legal Aid Fund of 
Savannah. 

'~~\ 

,.a)- Bureau (na) 
2 • Memphis (44-1987)(0) 
l - Duaingbam (RM) 
2 - Savannah 

CIO/bb 
(8) 
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SV 44-1768

This informant was of the opinion that STOWER and
FIELDS had made the initial offer to aid JAMES EARL RAY for
the publicity and for the purpose of attempting to increase
their own prestige.

The Havannah Office has instructed this informant to
be alert for any future contacts between the NSRP officials and
JAMES EARL RAY or his attorney or representatives.

2

• • 

't'bia iatorunt -... ot ·the opinion tbat noua and 
nm.Ill llad ,... 'the ,initial ofter to aid ~- .Mat. UY for 
the pQJJ.ei t, 'aN tor tbe purpose of attaptiJlg to :illCr-• 
tlleir OR preatie•• 

Tile llavaanab. Offiee Jiu iutructecl tl!U hfol'llldt to 
!Mt alert ~- ..,- i'uture contaot. betQea ·the Jl8IIP official.a and 
...... MY OI' iu. attorney or .repr--tatiYM. 

2 
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Routing Slip
0.7 (Rev. 3-31-67) (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC,

Albany Houston New York City Tampa
Albuquerque Indianapolis Norfolk Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Oklahoma City Quantico
Atlanta Jacksonville Omaha
Baltimore Konsas City Philadelphia TO LEGAT:
Birmingham Knoxville Phoenix Bern
Boston Las Vegas Pittsburgh Bonn
Buffato Little Rock Portland Buenos Aires
Butte Los Angeles Richmond Hong Kong
Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London
Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonto Mexico, D.F.
Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minneapolis San Francisco Parts
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo
E1 Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolula

Date 8/6/68
RE:

MURKIN

Retention For appropriate
For information optional action Surep, by

The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, conceal
all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

Attached is a report of New Scotland
Yard received from Legat, London. The
Department has been furnished a copy of this
report and permission has been requested to
furnish the report to Mr. Canale, State
Attorney General.

Enc. (1)
Buffle (44-38861)
Urfile (44-1987)

Routing Slip 
t/•7 (Rtv, ·-3.31•'$7) • 

TO: SAC, ., 

Alb@Y 
Alb11.q11,erq\le 
Anchorage 
Adi:int;;i 
B;;illl!llore 
:Btrl)/llnghal)/1 
:Bosto1;1 
$11Ualo 
B1,1tte 
:Cho;rtotte 
Chlc.o:go 
Ctnctnl'!CtU 
Cleveland 

Dalta.s 
Oer.1ver 

(Copiu to Offices Checked) • H'.01iston 
lndtan<;tpol{s 
-J<;rckson 
Ji:ick$OllvUh, 
KQ'nso:s "City 
Knoxville 
.L,;is Vega$ 
Ltttle Rock 
l..os Angeles 
L,¢11lsvlUe 
Mernphl"' 
Mt<;rml 
Milwa11kee 
Mtnne,;ipolls 
Mobile 
Newark 
New ttaven 
New ·or~_ans 

N•w ·vork City 
Norfolk 
O!tt;;ihoQ)a ~lty 
Oto.ah.a 
PbUa~elphta 
Phoenix 
P.tttsb1,1rgh 
PorOan.d 
JUchm.on.d 
.$t, L011ls 
Salt L..ake .C.l.ty 

i
t:t:;~to 
'San f"~O'l'l¢{sco 
S(U') .J11,;u, 
Savc:111.nah 
Seattle 
Sprln.gfieJd 

TO LEGAT: 
Bern 
:Bonn 
B\leno'!' Aire• 
Hong Kong 
J,;o,:i:don 
Mo:nUo: 
M.extco, ,o,F, 
Ottaw,;i 
·Paris 
R,Ol;!l_e 

8. · Santo .Doi:Qln.go 
"rokyo i 

Coh,1:iobt;;i 

· .Oetrolt 
l:l Paso 
H.onol11h:1 

.Cate __ 8"'-/;.....,6....,/;.....,6..,,8,o;,,. ____ _ 

RE: 

JIURKIN 

~ For lnforQ'l.aUon 
Retentl,,on 

CJ 'oJ•Uol:.1<:11 
J:or _o:ppropd~te;, 

t:)·c:i.cuon CJ 'S11rep, by -----

0 'The endose.d.ls {or yovr lnformaUon, U used In a h1t11re 1eport, t:J c.oncec:il 
· <;ill .so.1,1rc_e,., O p,;iraphra.•e contents, ., 

CJ enclO$ed are conecle~ pa'9es from report of SA!',,.------------­
date4 ---------------Remo r ks: 

Attached is a report of New scotland 
Yard received :from Legat, LOndon. The 
Department has been .furnished a copy of this 
report and permission has been req1)ested to 
furnish the report to Mr. canale, state 
Attorney General. 

t;nc, (1) 
.S'llflle ( 44-38861) 
U{flle ( 44-1987) 
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Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. August 5, 1968
Assistant Attorney General

Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Long

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Enclosed you will find a copy of a report
furnished to us by New Scotland Yard. This report
contains information concerning the activities of
subject James Earl Ray while in London, England, from
May 7, 1968, to the date of his apprehension on
June 8, 1968. This report also contains a summary
of investigation conducted by New Scotland Yard.

Officials of New Scotland Yard have advised
this report may be disseminated to Tennessee authori-
ties for assistance in preparing their case for
prosecution.

In view of this, you are requested to
advise if you desire that this report of New Scotland
Yard be furnished to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State
Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee.

Enclosure

REL:CS
(4)

NOTE: See Memo A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach, dated 8/1/68,
captioned MURKIN, REL:CS.

Sent to Dept 8/5/08

.. 

Mr. 'Fred•• Tiuoa, Jr. 
Assistant Attoraet Ge•~r•l 

Director, J'BI 

.ASSASSDIATIOK 01' .1WlTIK LUTBD XIJIG, JR. 

• 
Ausuat 5, lNI 

_i -- Mr. LOng 

Bnclosed yo~ -will 11a4 '.a copy o~ a report 
:.fllnal•becl to ua by Bew &cotlaD4l Yard. 11118 report 
contalu illforaation eoaceraiac tbe activities ot 
subject J••• zarl JlaJ wblle in. Londoll, SDCland, froa 
... ,. 1, ·1961, to tile date .ot Jal• apprebellaloa on 
June a, ·1968. Thi• report alao coataiu a •-rJ' 
ot iaveattaatloa conducted bJ •• ScotlaDd Yard. 

Ottlclals ot Wew,Scotlaad Yar«l.have.advised 
·this report •1 be dlaeeainated ·to .Teueuee au.thori­
tiea ·t.or aaalataace i.D preparias ·tbeir caM .tor 
prosecution. , 

. ·1• Yiew of this, , you are 'requested to , 
acWiae .if yoa· dMln that tills report ot llew Seotlaad , 
Yard be furnished -to Jlr. Phil ,x. caaale, Jr~,:state 
Attorney General, ShelbJ eouaty, TeDDeaaee. 

ZDcloaure 

REL:cs 
' (4) 

-NOTE:· See ·14emo A •. Rosen ·to Mr. DeLoach, 'dated· .8/1/68, 
captioned IIURKIN, REL:cs. 
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7/26/68

5 Xerox copies mode

AIRTEL
of

New Scotlead Yeary Report

1- MR. Rosen

1- me VINSON a Excel

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) i- memphis

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURKIN

ReBucab 7/23/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau is copy of New Scotland
Yard report containing all information concerning the
activities of subject while in London from 5/7/68 to the
date of his apprehension 6/8/68. Also contained in the report
is summary of investigation conducted by New Scotland Yard in
this matter. This report was officially handed to Assistant
Legat on 7/25/68 and it may be disseminated to Tennessee
authorities for assistance in preparing their case for prose-
cution.

Also enclosed for the assistance of Bureau super-
visors are three copies of a list of London communications to
the Bureau in this matter. These are in the form of cables
and airtels, and any information contained therein can now be
disseminated to Tennessee authorities with the exception of
that in London airtel dated 7/16/68. This airtel enclosed
items furnished to this office by New Scotland Yard on a
confidential basis, and included letters from subject to
various individuals in the U. S., as well as prison warders'
reports.

In regard to the prison warders' reports, this
office has officially directed a communication to the Assistant
Under-Secretary of State for Prison Affairs asking for all
prison staff reports of pertinence in this matter, and when
they are received officially they can in turn be furnished to
Tennessee authorities.
3 - Bureau (Encls. 4)
1 - Liaison (direct)
1 - London'
ACM:cm
(5)

... • 
AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

MUBKIN 

DIRE"CTOR~ FBI (44-38861) 

LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P) 

ReBucab 7/23/68. 

• 
7/26/68 

..5" Y.. .t!A,D'f-. CO r I e S hi\ \O~ e.. 

4 We IA) Sc.A\ 1n ~f '< "'''~ ~rtvl 
\ _ 'I\!\ t'\. 9.oseJ\l 

\ - 'i\r'\ Q V \ \\J~ov- (I',. ~pi/ 

\ = ~ f \j\j\ ~-, \) I ~ 

Enclosed for the Bureau is ·copy of New Scotland 
Yard.report containing all information concerning the 
activities of subject while in London from 5/7/68 to the 
date of his apprehension 6/8/68. Also contained in tbe report 
is summary of investigation conducted by New Scotland Yard in 
this matter. This report was officially handed to Assistant 
Legat on 7/25/68 and it may be disse~inated to Tennessee 
authorities for assistance in prepar.1ng their case :for prose­
cution. 

Also enclosed for tho ·assistance of Bureau super­
visors ·are three copies of a list of London communications to 
the Bureau in this matter. These are in the·form of cables 
and airtels, and any information contained therein can now be 
disseminated to Tennessee authorities with the exception of 
that in London airtel dated 7/16/68. This airtel enclosed 
items furnished to this office by New Scotland Yard on a 
confidential basis, and included letters from subject to' 
various individuals in the U.S., as well as prison warders' 
reports. · 

In regard to the prison warders' reports, this 
office has officially directed a communication to the Assistant 
Under-Secretary of State for Prison Affairs asking for all 
prison staff reports oi pertinence in this matter, and when 
they nre received officially they can in turn be furnished to 
Tennessee authorities. 

3 - Bureuu. (Enc ls. · 4) 
1 - Liaison (direct) 
1 ~ London' 
ACM:cm 
(5) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Nurrie
Mr. Stephen J. Pollak August 5, 1968
Assistant Attorney General

Director, FBI 1 Mr. Long

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

We are in receipt of a memorandum from Mr. Fred M.
Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, dated
July 29, 1968, which was in response to our memorandum dated
July 23, 1968, raising the question as to whether the Department
should arrange for immediate dismissal of the Federal complaint
against James Earl Ray. Mr. Vinson concurred in our recommen-
dation that Federal Process be dismissed.

We indicated in this memorandum it is our understanding
that prosecution of the Civil Rights - Conspiracy charge is no longer
possible in view of the fact that this offense was not cited in the order
of extradition.

Inasmuch as your view is in conflict with the opinion
expressed by the Criminal Division, we would appreciate knowing
under what circumstances prosecution of James Earl Ray would be
obtained.

REL:erg
(4)

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO

,, I 

Mr. Stephen J. .Pollak, 
Aaalatant Attorney General 

Director, FBI 

August.5, .i968 

'·(y- Mr. · Long 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR. 
I 

• 
We are ln receipt of a memorandum from "Mr. Fred M. , 

.Ylnson, Jr. , Aui&tant Attorney General, Criminal Dlrialon, .dated ' 
July 29, 1968, ·which was 1n·reaponse to our memorandum dated 

, July 23, '1968, raising tbe queatlon a.a to whether tbe Department 
should arrange for immediate dtamlsaal of the Federal complaint 
against James Earl Bay.· Mr. Vlnaoli concurred in our recommen- · 
dation that Federal Process be diamlHed. · 

We lndlcated 1n thls memorandum.it~ our understanding 
that.prosecution of the Clvll .Rlghta - Consplraey charge ls no longer 
poselble in view of the fact that this offense was not cited 1n the order 
of extradition. · · · · 

Inasmuch aa your view .ls in conflict with the oplnlon 
expressed by the Criminal Division, we would appreciate .knowing 
under lrnat clrcumataaces prosecution of James Earl Ray would be 

,obtalne~ · 

.REL:erg 
(4) 

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO 
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NOTE:

We directed a memorandum to the Attorney General pointing
out that it was our understanding that since the Civil Rights - Conspiracy
charge was not cited in the order of extradition, prosecution was not
possible on this charge. The Criminal Division of the Department advised
the Civil Rights Division that it concurred with our observation.

In a memorandum from the Civil Rights Division of the Department
they advised it would not be appropriate to dismiss the complaint at this time
as the conspiracy investigation is still underway. They further pointed out
that if the evidence and outcome of state proceedings warrant continued
pursuit of the prosecution against Ray, they would want to consider steps
through proper channels to obtain a waiver from British Government under
the treaty so prosecution could proceed. This memorandum to Mr. Pollak
is for clarification in view of the position taken by Mr. Vinson.

- 2 -

• ' --

'NOTE: 

, We directed a memorandum to the Attorney General--pointlng 
out that it was our understandi~ that since the Civil-Rights - Conspiracy 
charge 'Was not cited in the .order of .extradition, prosecution was ·not · 
possible on this charge. The Criminal .Division of .the Department advised 
the Civil Rights Division that it concurred with our observation. 

' 
'·1n ·a memorandum .from the Civil Rights Division of _the Department 

they advised it would not 'be appropriate to dismiss the complaint ·at this time 
· as the conspiracy investigation is still underway. They 'further pointed out 

that if the evidence and outcome of state proceedings -warrant continued 
pursuit of the prosecution against Ray, .th~y would ·want to conslder steps 
through ·proper channels to obtain a ·waiver from -Brltish Government under 
the treaty ·so prosecution could proceed. This ·memorandum to Mr .. -Pollak 
is _for clarification in ·view of the -position taken by Mr. Vinson. , 

'I 

--.2 -
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July 31, 1068 as

GENERAL INVESTIGATIV DIVISION
This is the case involving the

murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
as Attached is in response to our

memorandum to the Attorney General
pointing out that it was our under-
standing that since the Civil Rights -
Conspiracy charge was not cited in the
order of extradition, prosecution
was not possible on this charge. The
Criminal Division advised the Civil
Rights Division that it concurred
with our observation.

We will, of course, continue
to run out any allegations relating
to possible conspiracies in this
case.

REL:CS

.:., ,. • ,. July 31 t 1-068 ,. 
GENERAL INVESTIGA TI-aI)IVISION 

Tliis is the·case intllvtng the 
murder of Martln.LUther King. Jr • 

.. , Attached ls in response to our 
·memorandum to the Attorney General 
pointing out that it was our under­
standlnc that. since the Civil Rights -
Conspiracy charge was not cited 1n the1 
order of extradition, prosecution · 
was not possible on this charge. !he 
Criminal Dlvlalon advised the Civil 
Bights Divialon that it concurred 
with our observation. 

We will, of course, continue 
to run out any allegations relating 
to possible conspiracies in thla 
case. 

JllL:cs 
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Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation

301968Stephen J. Pollak
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division SJP:DRO:stj

144-72-662
#41-157-147

JAMES EARL RAY

This is in response to your memorandum to the
Attorney General of July 23, 1968, raising the question
as to whether or not the complaint filed against Rayin Birmingham on April 17, 1968 under 18 U.S.C. 241
should be dismissed.

In our view, it would not be appropriate to dismiss
the complaint at this time. The conspiracy investiga-tion is still under way. After that investigation has
been completed, we would want to review the facts and
determine whether or not prosecution of Ray or other
persons might be appropriate. If the evidence and the
outcome of the State proceedings warranted our continued
pursuit of the prosecution against Ray, we would want to
consider appropriate steps through proper channels to
try to obtain a waiver from the British government under
the Treaty so that prosecution could proceed.

• ... 

Director, 
Federal Bureau ot Investigat~on 

.Stephen J. Poll.$.k. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil 'Rights Division 

JAMES 'EARL RAY 

• 
~Ul 3 01968 

SJP;l>RO;stj 

144•72-662 
#41-157-147 

Thi.a ·is in res_ponee to ·your meiuorandum to 'the 
Attorney General of July 23, 1968, ~aising ~he ~uestion 
as to whether or not the com.plaint ..filed against Ray 
in l31mingham on April 17; 1968 under 18 u.s.c. 241 
should be dismissed. 

ln our view, .it would not be appropriate ·to dismiss 
the com.plaint at thi•s time. ~he conspiracy investiga­
tion is still under way. After that 1nveet1ga.t1on ha.s 
been co~pleted, we wou.ld want to review the ~acts and 
detem1ne ~hether or not prosaoution ot Bay or other 
persons might be appropriate. If the evidence and the 
outcome or the State proceedings warranted our continued 
pursuit or the _prosecution against Ray 1 -we -,1ould want to 
consider appropriate steps through proper channels to 
try to Dbtain a "Waiver £ro~ the British ,goverrunent ·under 
the Treaty so that prosecution could proceed. 
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F Mr. Tolson
Mr. DeLoach
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt
Mr. Gale

Stephen J. Pollak July 29, 1968 Mr. Rosen

Assistant Attorney General
Hall

Mr. Sullivan
Mr. TavelCivil Rights Division Mr. Tretter
Tele. RoomFred M. Vinson, Jr. Miss Holars

Assistant Attorney General Miss Gandy

Criminal Division

JAMES EARL RAY

you
A Xerox copy of a memorandum dated July 23, 1968,to the Attorney General from the FBI is attached.

1We concur in this recommendation.
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Kossachi
Vinson

The Attorney General July 23, 1968

Director, FBI

JAMES EARL RAY

It is noted that a complaint was filed before the United States
Commissioner at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, charging
the subject, as Eric Starvo Galt, with a violation of Section 241,
Title 18, United States Code.

It is our understanding that prosecution of the above charge
is no longer possible in view of the fact that this offense was not cited
in the order of extradition. It is requested that we be advised as to
whether this is correct and if this is so, it is suggested that the
Department arrange for the immediate dismissal of the Federal
complaint.

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
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MEMO

Mr. DeLoach August 5, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Daunt
1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Gale

MURKIN I - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Trotter

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr. This memorandum is in specific
reference to the investigation conducted at William Len
Hotel in Memphis, Tennessee, regarding suspects Vincent
Walker and Lawrence Rand.

As a result of checking various hotels and
motels in Memphis, Tennessee, regarding suspects in (this
matter, it was determined that an individual by the name
of Vincent Walker and another by the name of Lawrence
Rand registered at the William Len Hotel in Memphis on
April 4, 1968. On April 5, 1968, they made a hasty
departure from the hotel taking a taxicab to the Memphis
Airport. Investigation strongly indicates that these
two individuals departed Memphis by Delta Airlines Flight
No. 157, nonstop to Houston, Texas, on April 5, 1968,
using the names of W. Davis and B. Chidlow.

This matter has been thoroughly checked with
negative results in order to determine the true identity
of these individuals. It appears that these two indi-
viduals may have been in Memphis for the possibility of
committing some illegal activity or there as possible
fugitives "cooling off" and departed immediately because
of the pressure of Law enforcement on the King assassina-
tion.

Memphis Division submitted the hotel registra-
tion cards concerning Walker and Rand and six unidentified
latent fingerprints were developed from the card of Walker
and five unidentified latent fingerprints were developed
from the card of Rand.
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Momo Rosen to DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

RECOMMENDATION:

Since all other logical investigation has been
conducted in an effort to identity these individuals without
success, and in view of the possibility they may have been
implicated as co-conspirators in the King slaying, it is
recommended, if fessible, that the latent fingerprints
developed on the hotel registration cards be compared with
those of white Bureau fugitives between the ages of 20 and
35. It is noted that the best available informati on
indicates that Walker and Rand are described as white males
between the ages of 20 and 35.

- 2 -

, .. • 
idcilO Rosen to DeLoac.b 
RE: MURKIN 

1tF£0MUMOATION: ---~ .. - . 
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Since all Otli4tr logical investigation has been 
conducted in en otfort to identify these individuals without 
uuccess, and in view of the possibility tbe7 JUiy hav~ beon 
iaplicated •• co-conspiratoa 1n tb-1 ~ing slaying, it is 
roco.llllD8Ddedt if leas1ble, that tJ.ie latent fingerprints 
deV"Oloped OA the hotol rectstration cards be compared with 
tho!!F.t ot white nureau fugitiv~s between the agea of 20 and 
35. It is noted that the best available information 
indicates that Walker and Rand are described as white males 
between the ages of 20 and 35. 
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach
Re: MURKIN

ADDENDUM OF THE IDENTIFICATION DIVISION: N. E. McDaniel/hs 8-6-68

The foregoing recommendation is premature. Of the eleven latent

fingerprints developed on the hotel registration cards concerning Walker and

Rand only two on one of the Walker cards are possibly susceptible to a comparison
of the type recommended. The Identification Division has no information to
indicate that the latent fingerprints are those of Walker or Rand. Prior to con-

sidering the recommendation of the General Investigative Division, the Memphis
Office should submit elimination prints of the hotel employees and law enforce-
ment officers who may have had occasion to handle the evidence. Upon receipt
of such elimination prints the Identification Division will make comparisons with
the latents developed on the hotel registration cards. This examination might
very well eliminate the two latent prints on the one Walker card which do appear
to be possibly susceptible to the recommended comparison.

If the General Investigative Division feels that on the basis of the
information available to them that the costly, time-consuming examination which

they have recommended is warranted, then it is suggested that the elimination
prints be obtained before proceeding further in this matter.

Mrs

&
ADDENDUM OF GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION: REL:CS 8/8/68

S
In view of the important phase of eliminating

Vincent Walker and Lawrence Rand as possible conspirators
in this case, we are instructing our Memphis Office to
submit elimination prints. Upon receipt of these elimination
prints, it will be recommended that the Identification
Division compare the pertinent latents with those of white
Bureau fugitives between the ages of 20 and 35.

R

- 3 -
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Max
Mr. DeLoach August 2, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. ROSOR 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

LEGISLATION REGARDING D Mr. Long
ASSASSINATION or MARTIX LUTHER 1 Mr. Casper
KING, JR. AND SENATOR 1 - Mr. Shroder
ROBERT FRANCIS KENNEDY

The attached is a bill (H.R. 19074) introducedin the House of Representatives OR July 30, 1968, by
Congressura Brown of Ohio and others for the purpose of
establishing a joint congressional committee to investigate
the arrest and prosecution of persons in connection
with the slayings of Martin Luther King, Jr. and Senator
Robert Francis Kennedy.

We have conducted extensive investigations
regarding the slayings of Martin Luther King, Jr. and
Robert Francis Kennedy. We are, of course, continuing
to run out any allegations relating to possible conspiraciesin these two cases.

ACTION:

For information.

Enclosure
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Ovenue Folda

SAC, Atlanta (66-772) 3-5-68

Director, FBI PERSONAL ATTENTION

ODD-HOUR SHIFTS
ATLANTA DIVISION

Long
Reurlet 7-30-68 requesting Bureau authority to alter the

night shift hours from 4:00 p.m. to 12 midnight to 3:00 p. m. to
11:00 p.m.

Additional justification is necessary for continuance of
an odd-hour shift in your office inasmuch as urlet of 4-30-68 had
based request primarily on need for an agent in connection with the
MUFKIN investigation.

Accordingly, you are instructed to submit such justifica-
tion or, in the absence thereof, discontinue the odd-hour shift and SO
advise the Bureau.

1 - Miss Rochat
1 Mr. McGowan
1 - Domestic Intelligence Division

LDH:pam (7)

NOTE: Atlanta letter of 4-30-68 requesting authority to establish an
odd-hour shift from 4:00 p.m. to midnight, Monday through Friday,
was based primarily on increasing traffic in connection with the MURKIN
investigation. At that time, General Investigative Division was in
agreement. However, with apprehension of James Earl Ray and
abandonment of the "poor peoples' march", it is felt Atlanta should
furnish justification for continuance of an odd-hour shift.

LBI
YECH - Cth memo

SAC, _Atlanta (66-772}' 

Director, FBI 

ODD-HOUR SHIFTS 
ATLANTA DIVIilOM 

• 
8-5-68 

PERSONAL ATTENTION 

Beurlet 7-30-68 requesting Bureau authority to alter the 
nignt shift hours from 4:00 p. m. to 12 midnight to 3:00 p. m. to 
11:00 p.m. · 

Additional justification: is necessary for continuance of 
an odd-hou:r shift in. your office inasmuch as urlet of 4-30-68 had 
based request primarily on need for an 3.t."l¾nt in connection with the 
MUF.Kh"T investigation. 

o Accordingly, you are instructed to submit such jUstifica-
tion or, .in the absenee thereof, discontinue the odd ... hour shift and so 

. advise the Bureau. 

j-fJ Miss Rochat 
(J,/'"" Mr. McGowan 

1 - Domestic Intelligence Division 

LDH:pam (7) 

NOTE: Atlanta letter of 4-30-68 requesting authority to establish an 
odd-hour shift from 4:00 p. m. to midnight, Monday through Friday, 
was based primarily on increasing traffic in connection with the MURKIN 
investigation. At that time, General Investigative. Division was in 
agreement. H.owever, with apprehension of James Earl Ray and 
abandonment of the "poor peopl.es' march", it is felt Atlanta should 
furnish justification for continuance of an odd-hour shift. 
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Mr. DeLoach August 2, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

LEGISLATION REGARDING 1 Mr. Long
ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER 1 4 Mr. Casper
KING, JR. AND SENATOR 1 - Mr. Shroder
ROBERT FRANCIS KENNEDY

The attached is a bill (H.R. 19074) introduced
in the House of Representatives on July 30, 1968, by
Congressman Brown of Ohio and others for the purpose of
establishing a joint congressional committee to investigate
the arrest and prosecution of persons in connection
with the slayings of Martin Luther King, Jr. and Senator
Robert Francia Kennedy.

We have conducted extensive investigations
regarding the slayings of Martin Luther King, Jr. and
Robert Francis Kennedy. We are, of course, continuing
to run out any allegations relating to possible conspiracies
in these two cases.

ACTION:

For information.

Enclosure
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 iolson
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DeLoach

Mohr

Memorandum
Bishop
Casper
Collahon
Conrad
Felt
Cole

TO Mr. Mohr DATE: 8/1/68 Posen
Sullivan
Tovel
Trotter

FROM N. P. Callahan Tele.Room: Holmes
Gandy

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
LAngMr. Al Long, Budget, Justice, telephonically contacted this

office this afternoon and stated that the Department had received a bill for
the airplane furnished by the Department of Defense used by this Bureau
to transport James Earl Ray, subject, from England to Memphis, Tennessee.
Long stated that the bill was in the amount of $8, 500; that Mr. Fred M.
Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, had sent the
bill to Mr. L. M. Pellerzi, Assistant Attorney General for Administration,
with a request that he see him concerning it. Mr. Long knew nothing about
the background and the purpose of his call was to find out what he could in
order to brief Mr. Pellerzi. He expressed the opinion that it appeared to
him that the charge was properly an investigative expense and therefore
should be paid for from FBI funds. Long was advised that the matter would
be looked into and he would be contacted.

This matter was discussed with Agent Supervisor Joseph G.
Kelly, General Investigative Division, who advised that all of the arrange-
ments for the plane had been made at the highest level in the Department
of Justice; that Mr. Rosen and Mr. DeLoach had both informed the Depart-
ment officials that the Bureau's funds were not available for paying the
cost of the plane; and that this view had been concurred in by the Director.
On the basis of this information, Mr. Long was informed that it was felt
that this Bureau's funds were not available to pay this cost and that this
view had been communicated to the top level of the Department of Justice.
Long stated that he would be governed accordingly and so inform
Mr. Pellerzi.

ACTION:

None; informational. to
WCJ:bjg/jg
(10)
1 - Mr. DeLoach (sent direct)
1 - Mr. Rosen (sent direct)
1 - Mr. Mohr (sent direct)
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FROM : -N. Po plllahan 
Trotter-­
'hle.'Room-
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Condy--

SUBJECT, ~SINA:ION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, J~ •. · .. ·: trtvl( 
Mr o Al Long, Budget, Justice, telephonically contacted this 

office this afternoon and stated that the Department had received a bill for 
the airplane furnished by the Department of Defense used by this Bureau 
-to transport James Earl Ray, subject, from England to Memphis, Tennessee. 
Long stated that the bill was in the amount of $8, 500; that Mr o Fred Mo 

" Vinson, Jr_o, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, had sent the 
:bill to Mr. Lo ·Mo Pellerzi, Assistant Attorney General.for Administration, 
with a request that he see him concerning itO' Mr o Long knew nothing about 
the background and the purpose of his call was to· find out what he could in 
order to brief -Mr o Pellerzio He expressed the opinion that it appeared to 
him that the charge was properly an investigative expense and therefore 
should be paid for from FBI funds. ·Long was advised that the matter would 

--:~ be loolted into and he would be contactedo · 

' ' 
~_-~, This matter was discussed with Agent Supervisor Joseph G. 

Kelly, General Investigative Division, ·who advised that all of the arrange­
ments ·for the plane had been made at the highest level in the Department 
of Justice; that.Mr. Rosen and Mr. DeLoach had both informed the Depart­
ment officials that the Bureau's funds were not available for paying the 
cost of the plane; and that this view had been concurred in -by the Director. 
On the basis of this information, Mr. Long was .informed that •it was _felt 
that this Bureau's funds were not available to pay this cost and that this 
view had been communicated to the top level of the Department of Justice. 
Long stated that he would be governed accordingly and so inform,, 
~. Pellerzi. 
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Meino
Mr. DeLoach August 1, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGovan

MURKIN 1 Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

Our Legal Attache in London has forwarded to
us a copy of New Scotland Yard report containing all
information concerning the activities of subject Raywhile in London from May 7, 1968, to the date of his
apprehension on June 8, 1968.

This report also contains a summary of investi-
gation conducted by New Scotland Yard in this matter.
This information in the report was previously furnished
to us in narrative form, and pertinent information was
brought to attention of Bureau officials and the Department.

Our Legal Attache advises that the report
may be disseminated to Tennessee authorities for
assistance in preparing their case for prosecution.
ACTION:

If approved, the report of New Scotland Yardwill be forwarded to the Department and the Departmentwill be requested to advise if they desire that a copy ofthis report be forwarded to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr.,
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, whois handling the State's prosecution.
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8/5/68
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August 1, 1968

Mr. Vernon Hill
622 Garrett Street
Brawley, California 92227 wayDear Mr. Hill:

I have received your letter dated July 28, 1968,
and want to assure you that the FBI did not participate in the
preparation of the article by Jeremiah O'Leary which appears
in the August, 1968, issue of "The Reader's Digest." Independent
investigations made by news reporters do not, of course, have any
connection with official investigations conducted by the FBI.

Since James Earl Ray was one of our "Ten Most
Wanted Fugitives, 11 the FBI did issue biographical and descriptive
data last spring intended to aid in his apprehensions Allof that
information conformed to the guidelines laid down by the Attorney
General and was approved by the Department of Justice. HER

The interest which prompted you to write me con-
cerning this matter is indeed appreciated.

Sincerely yours,
& Edgar Hoover

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 Mr. Rosen

NOTE: Vernon Hill of Brawley, California, is not identifiable in Bufiles.
The article to which he refers deals with the identification and apprehensionWence
of James Earl Ray in the Martin Luther King murder case. O'Leary's article
consists primarily of previously published material, together with information
furnished by the Canadians and British to representatives of "The Reader's
Digest." The article is not attributed to the FBI.
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AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

Re William Len Hotel, Memphis, Tenn. , phase of
investigation.

Enclosed herewith is one Xerox copy each of an
investigative insert reflecting investigation conducted by
SA HARLEY E. GYLFE at Memphis, Tenn., and an FD-302 dated
4/7/68 reflecting interview of Miss EDITH BRUNER, Clerk, William
Len Hotel.

VINCENT WALKER, 449 Steiner, San Francisco, California,
and LAWRENCE RAND or REND, 2532 or 2832 Polk, Kansas City,
checked into the William Len Hotel, Memphis, Tenn., at
2:38 p.m. on 4/4/68 and checked out at approximately
12:10 a.m. on 4/5/68. WALKER and RAND were immediately trans-
ported to the Memphis Metropolitan Airport via Yellow Cab.

Two individuals believed to be identical with
WALKER and RAND, based on the Memphis PD investigation and
time element concerning flights leaving Metropolitan Airport,furnished Delta Airlines personnel at Metropolitan Airport
names of W. DAVIS and B. CHIDLOW, no addresses, departed
Memphis via Delta Airlines flight # 157 nonstop to Houston,
Texas, at 1:57 a.m., 4/5/68 with a scheduled arrival time,
Houston, at 2:50 a.m. same date. Tickets for the flight were
purchased just prior to departure time and since no reservations
3 - Bureau (Encs. 2)
2 - Memphis
RFB/ngm
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